

25 August 2021

Ph: (09) 630-9943 ext: 22342
Email: ailsac@adhb.govt.nz

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Re: Official Information Act request – RMO FTE on ED and patient volumes in ED

I refer to your Official Information Act request received dated 29 July 2021 requesting the following information:

- 1. RMO FTE as at 1 July 2021 on ED runs for each ED department, broken down into House Officer and Registrar.**

DHB and RMO Designation	Sum of RMO FTE 01/07/2021
Auckland District Health Board	37
Auckland City Hospital	21
House Officer	7
Registrar	14
Starship Children's Health	16
House Officer	7
Registrar	9

- 2. RMO FTE as at 1 July 2016 on ED runs for each ED department, broken down into House Officer and Registrar.**

DHB and RMO Designation	Sum of RMO FTE 01/07/2016
Auckland District Health Board	37
Auckland City Hospital	20
House Officer	8
Registrar	12
Starship Children's Health	17
House Officer	8
Registrar	9

3. Patient volumes in ED by month for the last five years.

Number of patients presenting to Auckland City Hospital and Starship Hospital EDs

Year	Month	Auckland City Hospital ED	Starship Hospital ED
2016	Aug	5909	2972
	Sep	5822	2950
	Oct	5926	2766
	Nov	5695	2811
	Dec	6010	2708
2017	Jan	5898	2288
	Feb	5552	2507
	Mar	6133	2915
	Apr	6040	2560
	May	6078	2910
	Jun	6057	3182
	Jul	6473	3372
	Aug	6305	3217
	Sep	6016	2970
	Oct	6233	2744
	Nov	5924	2883
	Dec	6398	2945
2018	Jan	6484	2574
	Feb	5827	2596
	Mar	6559	2882
	Apr	6022	2513
	May	6049	2828
	Jun	6057	2909
	Jul	6305	3276
	Aug	6357	3497
	Sep	6082	3190
	Oct	6388	2683
	Nov	6154	2766
	Dec	6430	2779
2019	Jan	6679	2651
	Feb	5976	2617
	Mar	6899	3051
	Apr	6187	2778
	May	6479	3281
	Jun	6445	3599
	Jul	6592	3275
	Aug	6452	3356
	Sep	6338	2994

	Oct	6408	2756
	Nov	6358	2825
	Dec	6588	2818
2020	Jan	6747	2425
	Feb	6243	2485
	Mar	5470	2115
	Apr	3660	1301
	May	5125	1520
	Jun	5862	1926
	Jul	6197	1966
	Aug	5732	2016
	Sep	5558	1824
	Oct	6455	2408
	Nov	6402	3102
	Dec	6722	3185
2021	Jan	6696	2431
	Feb	6020	2309
	Mar	6693	2624
	Apr	6552	2533
	May	6748	3024
	Jun	6444	4095
	Jul	6647	3407

4. Patient presentations in ED in January 2021 and June 2021 broken down by time band (as below) and day of the week:
- 0800 to 1600 hours
 - 1600 to 0000 hours
 - 0000-0800 hours.

Number of patients presenting to Auckland City Hospital and Starship Hospital EDs 2021

Date	DOW	Auckland ED			Starship ED		
		00:00 - 08:00	08:00 - 16:00	16:00 - 00:00	00:00 - 08:00	08:00 - 16:00	16:00 - 00:00
01-Jan	Fri	62	98	94	15	23	46
02-Jan	Sat	28	100	95	4	40	51
03-Jan	Sun	50	95	82	7	40	33
04-Jan	Mon	42	104	101	15	43	38
05-Jan	Tue	36	97	85	15	39	32
06-Jan	Wed	39	78	100	10	40	35
07-Jan	Thu	43	91	96	12	37	36
08-Jan	Fri	34	88	93	4	29	28
09-Jan	Sat	45	101	80	3	23	45
10-Jan	Sun	49	96	83	12	36	38

11-Jan	Mon	33	72	100	8	40	54
12-Jan	Tue	25	91	84	9	22	39
13-Jan	Wed	40	77	73	8	35	35
14-Jan	Thu	25	79	83	11	19	38
15-Jan	Fri	46	73	81	5	25	35
16-Jan	Sat	43	97	95	9	27	35
17-Jan	Sun	64	92	88	11	37	31
18-Jan	Mon	31	92	98	12	31	36
19-Jan	Tue	42	90	103	7	42	20
20-Jan	Wed	38	84	90	9	28	26
21-Jan	Thu	26	81	99	9	19	42
22-Jan	Fri	30	91	96	2	33	33
23-Jan	Sat	47	76	90	12	29	37
24-Jan	Sun	49	87	82	15	23	53
25-Jan	Mon	32	98	81	5	27	46
26-Jan	Tue	37	75	66	9	33	32
27-Jan	Wed	32	91	87	12	39	33
28-Jan	Thu	25	82	60	14	34	35
29-Jan	Fri	33	85	89	6	27	34
30-Jan	Sat	38	85	87	6	33	40
31-Jan	Sun	45	102	98	11	36	39
01-Jun	Tue	36	81	94	8	49	44
02-Jun	Wed	30	82	74	17	47	48
03-Jun	Thu	23	82	91	21	33	36
04-Jun	Fri	32	81	62	10	40	65
05-Jun	Sat	43	118	78	9	50	42
06-Jun	Sun	62	87	81	16	31	46
07-Jun	Mon	33	100	89	13	55	52
08-Jun	Tue	42	95	83	13	45	56
09-Jun	Wed	40	79	92	14	38	59
10-Jun	Thu	41	96	86	17	61	58
11-Jun	Fri	34	84	83	15	58	55
12-Jun	Sat	38	92	88	12	47	50
13-Jun	Sun	43	83	91	18	41	55
14-Jun	Mon	40	87	87	16	55	61
15-Jun	Tue	35	94	76	18	52	68
16-Jun	Wed	38	94	88	17	58	63
17-Jun	Thu	37	102	72	10	46	59
18-Jun	Fri	30	83	102	15	70	63
19-Jun	Sat	38	105	80	25	59	72
20-Jun	Sun	55	97	93	18	80	74
21-Jun	Mon	36	109	90	25	76	85
22-Jun	Tue	27	105	87	25	76	70

23-Jun	Wed	34	98	90	27	66	88
24-Jun	Thu	40	90	77	17	66	77
25-Jun	Fri	31	78	96	26	63	67
26-Jun	Sat	34	93	91	20	66	67
27-Jun	Sun	52	92	90	27	79	63
28-Jun	Mon	41	102	68	15	73	73
29-Jun	Tue	28	78	88	21	65	75
30-Jun	Wed	32	100	85	12	59	83

You are entitled to seek a review of the response by the Ombudsman under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Auckland DHB website.

Yours faithfully



Ailsa Claire, OBE

Chief Executive of Te Toka Tumai (Auckland District Health Board)